



# NETWORK *Notification*

**Notice Date:** July 31, 2025  
**To:** Georgia Marketplace Providers  
**From:** CareSource  
**Subject:** Newborn Claims Billing Information

---

## Summary

All claims submitted for newborns within the first 31 days after birth (prior to the newborn being added to the plan), must be submitted using the mother's CareSource ID number and corresponding information. Claims for newborns must include the birth weight. The same timely filing guidelines apply for newborns. Newborns receiving retroactive eligibility are subject to timely filing requirements. If retroactive eligibility delays the claim submission, a dispute may be needed. If the mother's delivery is not covered for any reason, the newborn's claim is also not covered.

## Questions?

Please contact Provider Services at **1-833-230-2101**, available Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time.

GA-EXC-P-4158581